to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a period of 10 years 

and to pay a fine of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand), 

only. 

(iii) for the offence dated 29-08-2015, under Section 354B of 

the IPC,, to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of 4 

years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five 

thousand), only.  

(iv) for the offence dated 01-09-2015, under Section 354B of 

the IPC, to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of 4 

years and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five 

thousand), only. 

All the sentences of fine bore a default stipulation, while the 

sentences of imprisonment were ordered to run concurrently, duly 

setting off the period of imprisonment already undergone.    

3.  The Prosecution case, before the Learned Trial Court